
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STOP COAL COMBUSTION
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH
GENERATING COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. COMGEN’S DISCHARGE OF PFOS AND PFBS FROM
 OUTLET 001 IS AN UNPERMITTED DISCHARGE IN
 VIOLATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT..... 6**

**A. An applicant’s disclosure of pollutants is essential for the
 permitting authority to properly determine a pollutant’s effect on
 water quality..... 7**

**B. Comgen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS is unpermitted due to their
 failure to disclose known pollutants in response to a direct inquiry
 from the permitting authority’s deputy director 9**

**II. IN DECIDING WHETHER COMGEN’S UNDISCLOSED
 DISCHARGE IS A VIOLATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT,
 THE COURT OWES DEFERENCE TO ITS OWN DECISION
 ADOPTING *PINEY RUN* 11**

**A. The district court's departure from precedent, solely on the grounds
 that its previous decision relied on *Chevron* deference, was
 improper 11**

**B. The text of the CWA and the EPA’s interpretation support a
 conclusion that applicants must disclose pollutants to be covered by
 a permit..... 13**

**C. The Second Circuit’s holding in *Atlantic States* also supports the
 conclusion that an undisclosed discharge violates the Clean Water
 Act..... 15**

| | |
|--|------------|
| III. SCCRAP HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE COMGEN’S COAL ASH CLOSURE PLAN FOR THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT | 16 |
| A. SCCRAP’s members would otherwise have standing to sue in their own right | 19 |
| 1. Individual members of SCCRAP have suffered an injury-in-fact | 19 |
| 2. The injuries that SCCRAP’s members suffer are causally connected to ComGen’s coal ash Closure Plan for the Little Green Run Impoundment | 21 |
| 3. The injuries that SCCRAP’s members are suffering will be redressed by a favorable judicial decision | 22 |
| B. The interests that SCCRAP seeks to protect are germane to the organization’s purpose | 23 |
| C. Neither the claims that SCCRAP asserts nor the relief requested requires the participation of individual members | 23 |
| IV. SCCRAP CAN PURSUE AN RCRA IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT CLAIM RELATED TO THE IMPOUNDMENT BASED SOLELY ON THE ENDANGERMENT TO THE ENVIRONMENT ITSELF | 24 |
| A. A plain, textual reading of § 6972(a)(1)(b) demonstrates that SCCRAP can pursue this claim | 26 |
| B. The district court improperly relied on <i>Courtland</i> because (1) it was incorrectly decided and (2) SCCRAP’s allegations are materially different | 27 |
| C. SCCRAP has sufficiently established in its complaint all three elements of an RCRA claim against ComGen | 28 |
| D. SCCRAP can pursue this claim because the Impoundment is endangering the environment itself under a strict or functional interpretation of <i>Interfaith</i> | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | Appendix A |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Appendix B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 17, 29, 23 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... | 11-13 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... | 18 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... | 13 |
| <i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... | 19, 23 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 17 |
